
Page 1 to 14

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026385-2025 

Contract

Supply & Delivery of Coated Roadstone Framework 3rd
Generation

Argyll and Bute Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-026385

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04e8bf  

Published 23 May 2025, 1:52pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Argyll and Bute Council

Kilmory

Lochgilphead

PA31 8RT

Contact

Mirela Simionov

Email

mirela.simionov@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1586555232

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026385-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026385-2025
mailto:mirela.simionov@argyll-bute.gov.uk


Page 2 to 14

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0006
3

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00063
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00063


Page 3 to 14

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Supply & Delivery of Coated Roadstone Framework 3rd Generation

II.1.2) Main CPV code

44113320 - Coated roadstone

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Argyll and Bute Council are looking to appoint suitable suppliers to a framework for the
Supply and Delivery of Coated Roadstone.

The framework is divided into the following Lots, each Lot is to be evaluated and awarded
separately:

Lot 1 - Mainland & Bute

Lot 2 – Islay

Lot 3 – Mull

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,800,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 4 to 14

Mainland & Bute

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44113320 - Coated roadstone

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM63 - Lochaber, Skye & Lochalsh, Arran & Cumbrae and Argyll & Bute

Main site or place of performance

Mainland & Bute

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

3.1.1 Argyll and Bute Council are looking to appoint suitable suppliers to a framework for the
Supply and Delivery of Coated Roadstone.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 10%

Price - Weighting: 90% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 5 to 14

Islay

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44113320 - Coated roadstone

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM63 - Lochaber, Skye & Lochalsh, Arran & Cumbrae and Argyll & Bute

Main site or place of performance

Isle of Islay

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Argyll and Bute Council are looking to appoint suitable suppliers to a framework for the
Supply and Delivery of Coated Roadstone.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 10%

Price - Weighting: 90% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 6 to 14

Mull

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44113320 - Coated roadstone

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM63 - Lochaber, Skye & Lochalsh, Arran & Cumbrae and Argyll & Bute

Main site or place of performance

Isle of Mull

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Argyll and Bute Council are looking to appoint suitable suppliers to a framework for the
Supply and Delivery of Coated Roadstone.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 10%

Price - Weighting: 90% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 14

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2025/S 000-007567

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Mainland & Bute

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 May 2025

/Notice/007567-2025


Page 8 to 14

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Hillhouse Quarry Group Ltd.

Hillhouse Quarry

Troon

KA10 7HX

Telephone

+44 1292318338

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Breedon Trading Limited



Page 9 to 14

Pinnacle House, Breedon Quarry

Breedon on the Hill, Derby

DE73 8AP

Email

andy.marshall@breedongroup.com

Telephone

+44 1698611016

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF - East Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,300,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Islay

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

mailto:andy.marshall@breedongroup.com


Page 10 to 14

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 May 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Hillhouse Quarry Group Ltd.

Hillhouse Quarry

Troon

KA10 7HX

Telephone

+44 1292318338

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME



Page 11 to 14

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Breedon Trading Limited

Pinnacle House, Breedon Quarry

Breedon on the Hill, Derby

DE73 8AP

Email

andy.marshall@breedongroup.com

Telephone

+44 1698611016

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF - East Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,300,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

mailto:andy.marshall@breedongroup.com


Page 12 to 14

Title

Mull

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 May 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Hillhouse Quarry Group Ltd.

Hillhouse Quarry

Troon

KA10 7HX

Telephone

+44 1292318338

Country

United Kingdom



Page 13 to 14

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Breedon Trading Limited

Pinnacle House, Breedon Quarry

Breedon on the Hill, Derby

DE73 8AP

Email

andy.marshall@breedongroup.com

Telephone

+44 1698611016

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF - East Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,300,000

mailto:andy.marshall@breedongroup.com


Page 14 to 14

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:799690)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Oban Sheriff Court

Oban

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-13T13:56:26+0100
	TCPDF




